“Announcement”) of the Bank dated 9th March, 2022 and 28th March, 2022 in relation to a possible off-
market share buy-back by the Bank. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalised terms used in this
announcement have the same meanings as given to them in the Circular.

As disclosed in the Announcement, each of the Elliott Parties and the Bank executed the Buy-back Deed
immediately after the conclusion of the EGM on 28th March, 2022.

The Board is pleased to announce that as all the conditions under the Buy-back Deed were fulfilled,
completion of the Share Buy-back occurred on 11th April 2022. The Buy-back Shares will be cancelled
by the Bank as soon as practicable.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE BANK

Set out below for illustrative purposes are the shareholding structures of the Bank immediately before
and after completion of the Share Buy-back and cancellation of the Buy-back Shares assuming that
there is no other change in the shareholdings of the Bank before cancellation of the Buy-back Shares:

 Immediately before the

completion of the Share Buy-
back

Immediately after the
completion of the Share Buy-
back and cancellation of the

Buy-back Shares

 No. of Shares
% of issued

voting Shares No. of Shares
% of issued

voting Shares
Elliott Parties(2)  246,510,173 8.40 - -
Independent Shareholders

– SMBC(1) 574,516,317 19.57 574,516,317 21.37
– Criteria Caixa, S.A.,

Sociedad Unipersonal(1) 508,519,684 17.33 508,519,684 18.91
– Guoco Management

Company Limited(1) 435,691,137 14.84 435,691,137 16.21
– Directors(1), (3) 206,735,363 7.04 206,735,363 7.69
– Other Independent

Shareholders 963,077,535 32.82 963,077,535 35.82
Total  2,935,050,209 100 2,688,540,036 100

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no
responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or
completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in
reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

The Bank of East Asia, Limited
東亞銀行有限公司
(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability in 1918)
(Stock Code: 23)

- 2 -

Notes:

(1) The interests of the Shareholders / Directors set out in this table are as recorded in the register